
QUESTION TAKEN ON NOTICE

SUPPLEMENTARY BUDGET ESTIMATES HEARING: 1 November 2005

IMMIGRATION AND MULTICULTURAL AND INDIGENOUS AFFAIRS PORTFOLIO


(67) Output 1.3:   Enforcement of Immigration Law

Senator Crossin asked:

Can you provide me with the nature and type of sanctions that have been imposed over, say, the last 12 months?

Answer:

DIMIA is unable to provide details of the quantum of sanctions over the last 12 months as that information would or could reasonably be expected to unreasonably affect the Service Provider in respect of its lawful business, commercial or financial affairs.

The tables below do however outline the type and nature of sanctions imposed on GSL in the last four quarters:

Quarter Ending December 2004

Immigration Detention
Standard (IDS)

Standard

2.1.2 Detainee Property
6.1 General Security
6.4 Use of Force
6.5 Screening and Searching of detainees
6.6 Contraband
6.8 Assaults
7.1 Competency Requirements
9.1 Monitoring and Reporting

Quarter Ending March 2005

Immigration Detention
Standard (IDS)

Standard

2.1.2 Detainee Property
2.2 Care Needs
2.3 Release and Removals
4.4 Communicating in Languages the

Detainees understand
6.1 General Security
7.1 Competency Requirements


Quarter Ending June 2005

Immigration Detention
Standard (IDS)

Standard

1.3.1 Duty of Care
1.4.1 Dignity
2.1.2 Detainee property
2.2.1.3 Individual Health
2.2.2 Food and Beverages
4.4 Communicating in Languages the

Detainees Understand
6.1 General Security
6.2 Operational Procedures
6.6 Contraband
6.7 Transport of Detainees
7.1 Competency Requirements
7.2 Training
9.1 Reporting and Monitoring

Quarter Ending September 2005

Immigration Detention
Standard (IDS) Standard

1.3.2 Duty of Care
2.1.2 Detainee Property
2.2.1.3 Individual Care
2.2.2.1 Food and Beverages
2.2.3.4 Self Harm
3.3 Self-help Programs
4.4 Communicating in Languages the

Detainees Understand
6.1.1 General Security
6.2 Operational Procedures
7.1 Competency Requirements
9.1 Monitoring and Reporting

